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Sluggish sequential growth and flattish margin 

YoY both transient phenomena 

Result Highlights 

✓ VNB margin: Calculated VNB margin for 4QFY22 rose 140bps QoQ but 

declined 77bps YoY to 26.9% (on effective tax rate basis) 

✓ VNB growth: VNB de-growth/growth was at -5.1%/0.9% QoQ/YoY held back 

by weak APE growth 

✓ APE growth: New business APE growth was weak at -10.0%/3.8% QoQ/YoY 

dragged sequentially the third wave of Covid-19  

✓ Expense control: Expense ratio increased 127/104 bps QoQ/YoY to 9.0% as 

opex ratio increased 74/78 bps QoQ/YoY 

✓ Persistency: 37th month ratio grew/de-grew 278/-47 bps QoQ/YoY to 71% 

whereas 61st month ratio rose 585/354 bps QoQ/YoY to 51.1% 

Our view – Sluggish sequential growth and flattish margin YoY both 
transient phenomena 

VNB margin has inched lower on YoY basis for the quarter on account of SBIL choosing 

not to remain margin neutral during re-pricing: The calculated VNB margin in 4QFY22 

is 26.9%, which is 77 bps lower than the calculated VNB margin in 4QFY21. The VNB 

margin has been flattish to lower on YoY basis despite an apparent improvement in 

product mix. This is because when SBI Life re-priced products in August, the re-pricing 

was not fully margin neutral, especially for the non-par savings product basket. 

Management averred that VNB margin should expand going forward due to rising share 

of Non-Par Guaranteed business, Deferred Annuities and Protection. 

The sequential de-growth in APE was mainly on account of the third wave of Covid-

19, from which SBIL has already bounced back: Total APE was down 10% QoQ to Rs 

41.2bn in 4QFY22. This was primarily due to the third wave of Covid-19 impacting sales 

in January and February. We think the third wave might have impacted SBIL more than 

peers since a greater proportion its, generally mass market, customers would be 

dependent on human mobility. Growth has recovered in March and trends are 

encouraging. 

We maintain ‘BUY’ rating on SBIL with a revised price target of Rs 1580:  We value SBIL 

at 3.4x FY23 P/EV for an FY23E/24E RoEV profile of 19.8/20.1%. 

(See Comprehensive con call takeaways on page 2 for significant incremental colour.) 

Exhibit 1: Result table 

Rs mn Q4 FY22 Q4 FY21 % yoy Q3 FY22 % qoq 

NBP 66,660  61,872  7.7% 85,029  -21.6% 

Renewal premium 108,425  94,596  14.6% 96,529  12.3% 

Income from investments 29,995  45,059  -33.4% 24,241  23.7% 

Surplus/(Deficit) 12,784  5,077  151.8% 2,365  440.6% 

APAT 6,722  5,324  26.3% 3,641  84.6% 

            

Expense ratio 9.0% 8.0% 104bps 7.8% 127bps 

37th mo. Persistency* 71.0% 71.4% -47bps 68.2% 278bps 
      

Total APE 41,200  39,700  3.8% 45,800  -10.0% 

VNB (effective tax basis) 11,100  11,000  0.9% 11,700  -5.1% 

VNB Margin (effective tax basis) 26.9% 27.7% -77bps 25.5% 140bps 

Source: Company, YES Sec-Research, *N.B. Regular and Limited Pay 

Recommendation : BUY 

Current price : Rs 1,117 

Target price : Rs 1,580 

Potential return : 42% 
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Stock performance  

 

 1M 3M 1Y 

Absolute return  3.9% -7.2% 20.3% 

 
Shareholding pattern (As of Mar’22 end) 

Promoter 55.5% 

FII+DII 36.6% 

Others 7.9% 
 

∆ in stance 

(1-Yr) New Old 

Rating BUY BUY 

Target Price 1580 1,625 

 

Financial Summary 

Rs. Mn FY22 FY23E FY24E 

APE 143,100 167,105 195,150 

% yoy 25.0% 16.8% 16.8% 

VNB 37,000 45,118 54,642 

% yoy 39.1% 21.9% 21.1% 

VNB Margin 25.9% 27.0% 28.0% 

PAT 15,060 26,616 30,553 

EPS (Rs) 15.1 26.6 30.5 

EV/Share (Rs) 396.2 464.8 547.8 

VNBPS (Rs) 37.0 45.1 54.6 

P/EV (x) 2.8 2.4 2.0 

P/VNB (x) 30.2 24.8 20.4 

ROEV (%) 20.6% 19.8% 20.1% 

 

∆ in earnings estimates 

Rs bn FY22E FY23E FY24E 

VNB (New) NA 45.1 54.6 

VNB (Old) NA 46.5 53.3 

% change NA -2.9% 2.6% 
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COMPREHENSIVE CON-CALL TAKEAWAYS 

VNB margin 

✓ YoY decline in VNB margin in 4QFY22 

• The calculated VNB margin in 4QFY22 is 26.9%, which is 77 bps lower than the calculated 

VNB margin in 4QFY21. 

• The VNB margin has been flattish to lower on YoY basis despite an apparent 

improvement in product mix. 

• This is because when SBI Life re-priced products in August, the re-pricing was not fully 

margin neutral, especially for the non-par savings product basket. 

• Furthermore, subtracting full year VNB by 9M VNB to calculate 4Q VNB margin may not 

be entirely accurate due to adjustments made at the end of the year. 

✓ VNB margin guidance 

• VNB margin should expand going forward due to rising share of Non-Par Guaranteed 

business, Deferred Annuities and Protection. 

✓ Comments on product margins 

• The margin for the Smart Platina income version is similar to that of the endowment 

version. 

• The margin for ULIP is higher for SBI Life due to better persistency and is around 15%. 

• The pecking order for margin is pure term, then ROP, then Non-Par savings and then 

ULIP. 

✓ Full year VNB margin 

• VNB margin has improved from 23.2% in FY21 to 25.9% in FY22. 

 

Product growth and mix 

✓ Quarterly APE 

• Total APE was down 10% QoQ to Rs 41.2bn in 4QFY22. 

• This was primarily due to the third wave of Covid-19 impacting sales in January and 

February. 

• Growth has recovered in March and trends are encouraging. 

✓ Non-Par Savings 

• SBI Life now has a bouquet of attractive Non-Par Savings products, particularly Smart 

Platina, the Income-generating Non-Par guaranteed product, which has been launched in 

the last week of March. 

• Hedging 

o There is no capacity constraint in selling Non-Par guaranteed products from a 

perspective of hedging. 

o FRAs are allowing SBI Life to cover the guarantees easily. 

✓ Protection 

• Credit life 

o Credit life sold during the quarter amounted to Rs 5.4bn. 

o Credit life sold for the whole year amounted to Rs 17bn. 

o Credit protect attachment has improved from 46% to 50%. 

• ROP product 

o There is no conscious effort to shift the ROP customer to pure term. 

o Share of ROP in retail protection remains at about 85%. 

 

(Con call takeaways continue on the next page) 
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✓ Annuities 

• Individual annuity sold for the year amounted to Rs 17.8bn. 

• Group annuity sold for the year amounted to Rs 16.9bn. 

✓ ULIP 

• ULIP products are not being discouraged but other products may grow faster.  

✓ Key annual revenue growth figures 

• Total new business premium grew 23% YoY in FY22 to Rs 254.6bn. 

• Individual new business premium grew 32% YoY in FY22 to Rs 165bn. 

• Total protection new business premium grew 24% YoY in FY22 to Rs 30.5bn. 

• Guidance 

o SBI Life is targeting a growth similar to that witnessed in FY22. 

 

Embedded Value 

✓ Indian Embedded Value has risen 9% YoY to Rs 396.3bn of FY22. 

✓ RoEV 

• The Operating Return on Embedded Value was 20.6% in FY22. 

• The RoEV will remain close to 20%, with scope for improvement. 

✓ Impact of tax rate change 

• The impact from tax rate change on Embedded Value is contained within the Rs 12.2bn 

figure for the Operating Experience Variance – Others. 

• The impact from tax rate change is the major contributor to the above number. 

 

Impact of judicial cases 

✓ The impact from a key judicial case not going SBI Life’s way led to a provision of Rs 1.16bn in 
FY22, relating to 1 product. 

✓ Another case is sub-judice. 

 

Channel growth and mix 

✓ Agency channel 

• New business premium of Agency channel grew 30% YoY in FY22 to Rs 46.17bn. 

• The share of Agency channel in new business premium for FY22 was 18%. 

• SBI Life has an agency force comprising 146057 agents. 

✓ Banca channel 

• New business premium of Banca channel grew 17% YoY in FY22 to Rs 133.92bn. 

• The share of Banca channel in new business premium for FY22 was 53%. 

• Partnerships like Indian Bank, UCO Bank, P&S Bank and Yes Bank together registered a 

growth of 49% YoY, contributing 4% to individual APE. 

 

 

Exhibit 2: Quarterly Actuals Vs Estimates  

Q4FY22  (Rs. mn) Actuals Estimates Diff, % 

New Business Premium 66,660 70,568 (5.5) 

Total APE 41,200 46,960 (12.3) 

VNB 11,100 10,613 4.6  

Source: Company, YES Sec – Research 
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Exhibit 3: Other Business Parameters 

Rs mn Q4 FY22 Q4 FY21 % yoy Q3 FY22 % qoq 

APE Mix (Rs mn)      

Individual Savings 35,400  36,400  -2.7% 39,500  -10.4% 

Par 2,200  3,200  -31.3% 2,000  10.0% 

Non par 7,200  5,400  33.3% 6,700  7.5% 

ULIP 26,000  27,800  -6.5% 30,800  -15.6% 

Total Protection 4,800  3,700  29.7% 4,200  14.3% 

Individual Protection 3,050  2,500  22.0% 2,500  22.0% 

Group Protection 1,750  1,200  45.8% 1,700  2.9% 

Total Annuity 900  na  na 1,200  -25.0% 

Group Savings 1,000  na na 2,100  -52.4% 

Total APE 41,200  39,700  3.8% 45,800  -10.0% 
      

APE Mix (% Proportion)           

Individual Savings 86% 92% -577bps 86% -32bps 

Par 5% 8% -272bps 4% 97bps 

Non par 17% 14% 387bps 15% 285bps 

ULIP 63% 70% -692bps 67% -414bps 

Total Protection 12% 9% 233bps 9% 248bps 

Individual Protection 7% 6% 111bps 5% 194bps 

Group Protection 4% 3% 122bps 4% 54bps 

Total Annuity 2% na na 3% -44bps 

Group Savings 2% na na 5% -216bps 
      

Distribution mix (Rs mn)           

Banca 25,500  24,100  5.8% 30,200  -15.6% 

Agency 11,400  12,200  -6.6% 10,400  9.6% 

Others 4,400  3,400  29.4% 5,100  -13.7% 

            

Distribution mix (% proportion)    

Banca 62% 61% 104bps 66% -434bps 

Agency  28% 31% -313bps 23% 485bps 

Others 11% 9% 209bps 11% -51bps 
      

Persistency*           

13th month 85.0% 85.2% -16bps 79.2% 580bps 

61st month 51.1% 47.6% 354bps 45.3% 585bps 
      

Expense ratio           

Commission ratio 4.0% 3.8% 26bps 3.5% 53bps 

Opex ratio 5.0% 4.2% 78bps 4.3% 74bps 

       

Solvency           

Solvency ratio 205% 215% -1000bps 209% -400bps 

Source: Company, YES Sec – Research, *N.B. Regular and Limited Pay 
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ANNUAL FINANCIALS 

Exhibit 4: Policyholder account 

Y/e 31 Mar (Rs mn) FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23E FY24E 

Net premium 403,240  497,683  584,323  679,641  793,417  

Income from investments 29,968  314,560  235,680  360,836  432,914  

Other income 458  358  448  493  542  

Contri from shareholders A/C 4,763  8,248  9,822  10,804  11,884  

Total income 438,428  820,849  830,272  1,051,773  1,238,757  

      

Commission 15,662  17,425  21,583  25,104  29,306  

Employee expenses 13,614  15,272  18,164  21,127  24,663  

Other opex 11,104  9,213  11,581  13,470  15,725  

Benefits paid 162,509  215,827  313,398  382,188  466,651  

Change in valuation of liability 206,049  539,342  437,619  568,648  656,232  

Others 6,776  4,721  7,829  9,039  10,484  

Provision for Tax 3,767  976  1,262  1,608  1,896  

Surplus/(Deficit) 18,947  18,074  18,838  30,590  33,800  

Transfer to shareholders A/C 14,627  16,788  17,324  28,133  31,085  

Source: Company, YES Sec – Research 

Exhibit 5: Shareholder account 

Y/e 31 Mar (Rs mn) FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23E FY24E 

Transfer from Policyholders' account 14,627  16,788  17,324  28,133  31,085  

Income from Investments 4,767  6,885  9,831  11,920  14,291  

Total A 19,394  23,672  27,155  40,053  45,376  

Expenses (apart from insurance) 483  310  1,570  1,727  1,899  

Contribution to Policyholders' Acc 4,763  8,248  9,822  10,804  11,884  

Others 80  (247) 210  0  0  

Total B 5,326  8,311  11,601  12,530  13,783  

Profit/(Loss) before tax 14,135  15,425  15,608  27,584  31,663  

Provision for Taxation (86) 866  548  968  1,111  

Profit/(Loss) after tax 14,222  14,559  15,060  26,616  30,553  

Source: Company, YES Sec – Research 
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Exhibit 6: Balance sheet 

Y/e 31 Mar (Rs mn) FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23E FY24E 

Shareholders' Funds:      

Share Capital 10,000  10,001  10,004  10,004  10,004  

Reserve and surplus 78,839  90,926  104,181  125,474  149,916  

Policyholders' Funds           

Policy Liabilities 745,358  951,343  1,129,659  1,400,067  1,722,885  

Provision for Linked Liabilities 734,402  1,092,036  1,344,530  1,634,899  1,968,823  

Funds for future appropriation 7,137  8,423  9,936  9,936  9,936  

Sources of Funds 1,625,579  2,225,921  2,682,072  3,280,230  3,980,720  

Investments ‐ Shareholders 68,280  86,047  100,758  124,647  151,043  

Investments Policyholders 1,519,853  2,101,515  2,547,560  3,068,740  3,677,626  

Fixed Assets 5,812  5,654  5,268  5,418  5,568  

Net Current Assets 27,990  29,124  24,860  77,798  142,856  

Misc. Expenditure 0  0  0  0  0  

Application of funds 1,625,579  2,225,921  2,682,072  3,280,230  3,980,720  

Source: Company, YES Sec – Research 

 

Exhibit 7: EV Walk 

Y/e 31 Mar (Rs mn) FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23E FY24E 

Opening EV 224,020  262,900  333,900  396,300  464,997  

Unwind of Discount 19,000  20,600  27,300  32,402  38,019  

Value of New Business 20,100  23,300  37,000  45,118  54,642  

Operating Assumption Changes 1,200  (800) (100) 0  0  

Operating Experience Variance 5,500  7,100  4,600  1,000  1,000  

EV Operating Profit (EVOP) 45,800  50,200  68,800  78,520  93,661  

Economic Variance (7,100) 23,200  (4,500) (4,500) (4,500) 

EV Profit 38,700  73,400  64,300  74,020  89,161  

Net Capital Inflow / Outflow  0  (2,500) (2,000) (5,323) (6,111) 

Closing EV 262,720  333,800  396,200  464,997  548,047  

Source: Company, YES Sec – Research 

 

Exhibit 8: Change in annual estimates 

 Y/e 31 Mar (Rs mn) 
Revised Estimate Earlier Estimate % Revision 

FY22E FY23E FY24E FY22E FY23E FY24E FY22E FY23E FY24E 

Net Premium Income NA 167,105  195,150  156,600  180,860  205,659  NA (7.6) (5.1) 

Value of new business NA 45,118  54,642  39,933  46,481  53,266  NA (2.9) 2.6  

Source: Company, YES Sec – Research; N.B. Revised and Earlier estimates of VNB are comparable as we have shifted to effective tax basis for VNB margin assumption 
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Exhibit 9: Ratio analysis 

Y/e 31 Mar FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23E FY24E 

Growth (%) - P&L      

New business premium 20.3% 24.3% 23.4% 17.5% 17.5% 

Renewal premium 25.2% 23.2% 12.4% 15.7% 16.0% 

Net premium 22.6% 23.4% 17.4% 16.3% 16.7% 

PAT 7.2% 2.4% 3.4% 76.7% 14.8% 

VNB 29.1% 19.8% 39.1% 21.9% 21.1% 

Growth (%) - Balance Sheet      
Total AUM 14.0% 37.7% 21.1% 20.6% 19.9% 

Total Assets 13.7% 36.9% 20.5% 22.3% 21.4% 

Embedded value 17.3% 27.1% 18.7% 17.3% 17.9% 

Profitability ratios (%)      
VNB Margins 20.7% 23.2% 25.9% 27.0% 28.0% 

Commission ratio 3.9% 3.5% 3.7% 3.7% 3.7% 

Opex ratio 6.1% 4.9% 5.1% 5.1% 5.1% 

Expense ratio 10.0% 8.4% 8.8% 8.8% 8.8% 

Conservation Ratio 85.1% 87.5% 83.3% 83.3% 83.3% 

Return ratios (%)      
ROE 16.0% 14.4% 13.2% 19.6% 19.1% 

RoEV 20.4% 19.1% 20.6% 19.8% 20.1% 

RoA 0.9% 0.8% 0.6% 0.9% 0.8% 

Investment Return (%)      
Invest. Yield - Sh. 7.7% 9.0% 10.6% 10.6% 10.4% 

Invest. Yield - Ph. 2.1% 17.4% 10.1% 12.8% 12.8% 

Solvency           

Solvency Ratio      
Underwriting           

Claims ratio 40.3% 43.4% 53.6% 56.2% 58.8% 

Claims / AUM 10.2% 9.9% 11.8% 12.0% 12.2% 

Per share data (Rs)      
EPS 14.2  14.6  15.1  26.6  30.5  

VNBPS 22.2  26.6  37.0  45.1  54.6  

BVPS 88.8  100.9  114.1  135.4  159.9  

EVPS 262.7  333.8  396.2  464.8  547.8  

Valuation (x)           

P/E 78.5  76.7  74.2  42.0  36.6  

P/VNB 50.3  42.0  30.2  24.8  20.4  

P/BV 12.6  11.1  9.8  8.2  7.0  

P/EV 4.3  3.3  2.8  2.4  2.0  

Source: Company, YES Sec – Research 
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DISCLAIMER 

Investments in securities market are subject to market risks, read all the 
related documents carefully before investing. 

The information and opinions in this report have been prepared by YSL and 
are subject to change without any notice. The report and information 
contained herein are strictly confidential and meant solely for the intended 
recipient and may not be altered in any way, transmitted to, copied or 
redistributed, in part or in whole, to any other person or to the media or 
reproduced in any form, without prior written consent of YSL.  

The information and opinions contained in the research report have been 
compiled or arrived at from sources believed to be reliable and have not been 
independently verified and no guarantee, representation of warranty, 
express or implied, is made as to their accuracy, completeness, authenticity 
or validity. No information or opinions expressed constitute an offer, or an 
invitation to make an offer, to buy or sell any securities or any derivative 
instruments related to such securities. Investments in securities are subject 
to market risk. The value and return on investment may vary because of 
changes in interest rates, foreign exchange rates or any other reason. 
Investors should note that each security's price or value may rise or fall and, 
accordingly, investors may even receive amounts which are less than 
originally invested. The investor is advised to take into consideration all risk 
factors including their own financial condition, suitability to risk return 
profile and the like, and take independent professional and/or tax advice 
before investing. Opinions expressed are our current opinions as of the date 
appearing on this report. Investor should understand that statements 
regarding future prospects may not materialize and are of general nature 
which may not be specifically suitable to any particular investor. Past 
performance may not necessarily be an indicator of future performance. 
Actual results may differ materially from those set forth in projections. 

Technical Analysis reports focus on studying the price movement and trading 
turnover charts of securities or its derivatives, as opposed to focussing on a 
company’s fundamentals and opinions, as such, may not match with reports 
published on a company’s fundamentals. 

YSL, its research analysts, directors, officers, employees and associates 
accept no liabilities for any loss or damage of any kind arising out of the use 
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locality, state, country or other jurisdiction, where such distribution, 
publication, availability or use would be contrary to law, regulation or which 
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within such jurisdiction. The securities described herein may or may not be 
eligible for sale in all jurisdictions or to certain category of investors. Persons 
in whose possession this document may come are required to inform 
themselves of and to observe such restriction. 

YES Securities (India) Limited (YSL) distributes research and engages in other 
approved or allowable activities with respect to U.S. Institutional Investors 
through SEC 15a-6 rules and regulations under an exclusive chaperone 
arrangement with Brasil Plural Securities LLC. The views and sentiments 
expressed in this research report and any findings thereof accurately reflect 
YSIL analyst’s truthful views about the subject securities and or issuers 
discussed herein. YSIL is not registered as a broker-dealer under the 
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended (the "Exchange Act") and is not 
a member of the Securities Investor Protection Corporation ("SIPC"). Brasil 
Plural Securities LLC is registered as a broker-dealer under the Exchange Act 
and is a member of SIPC. For questions or additional information, please 
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+1 212 388 5600. 
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Registered Address: 2nd Floor, North Side, YES BANK House, 
Off Western Express Highway, Santacruz East,  

Mumbai - 400 055, Maharashtra, India. 

Correspondence Address: 4th Floor, AFL House,  
Lok Bharti Complex, Marol Maroshi Road, Andheri East,  

Mumbai - 400059, Maharashtra, India. 

 +91 22 68850521 |  research@ysil.in 
Website: www.yesinvest.in 

 
Registration Nos.: CIN: U74992MH2013PLC240971 | SEBI Single 

Registration No.: NSE, BSE, MCX & NCDEX: INZ000185632 | Member 
Code: BSE – 6538, NSE – 14914, MCX – 56355 & NCDEX - 1289 | 
MERCHANT BANKER: INM000012227 | RESEARCH ANALYST: 

INH000002376 | INVESTMENT ADVISER: INA000007331 | Sponsor and 
Investment Manager to YSL Alternates Alpha Plus Fund (Cat III AIF) SEBI 

Registration No.: IN/AIF3/20-21/0818 | AMFI ARN Code – 94338. 

Details of Compliance Officer: Name: Vaibhav Purohit,  
Email id: compliance@ysil.in, Contact No: +91-22-6885 0278 

 

 

mailto:research@ysil.in
https://yesinvest.in/
mailto:compliance@ysil.in

		2022-04-29T01:47:14+0530
	SHIVAJI THAPLIYAL


		2022-04-29T01:49:51+0530
	SIDDHARTH ARVIND RAJPUROHT




